(d) Market risk
Market risk arises from the use of interest bearing, tradable financial
instruments. It is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk)
or other market factors (other price risk).

(e) fnterest rate risk
The Branch's exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial
instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates
and the effective weighted average interest rates on those financial assets and
liabilities are summarised below:

22

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,

PRINTING & KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

30 September 2019

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables

Net Financial
Assets/(Liabilities)

30 September 2018

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables

Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities)

Sensitivity Analysis

Floating Non interest
interest Bearing

rate
$ $

11 324

0.02%

(27,834)

11 324 (27,834)-

Floating Non interest
interest Bearing

rate
$ $

13,373

0.01%

(20,188)

13,373 (20,188)

Carrying +0.5%
Amount (50 basis

points)

Total

$

11 324

(27,834)

(16,510)

Total

$

13 373

(20,188)

(6,815)

-0.5%
(50 basis

points)
Profit Loss

2019 $ $

Cash Assets 11 ,324 57

2018
Cash Assets 13,373 67

(f) Other Price Risks
The Branch does not invest in shares or derivatives therefore it does not
expose itself to the fluctuations in price that are inherent in such a market.

(g) Foreign Exchange Risk
The Branch is not directly exposed to foreign exchange rate risk.

23

$

(57)

(67)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING & KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no events that occurred after 30 September 2019, and/or prior to the signing of the
financial statements, that would affect the ongoing structure and financial activities of the Branch.